
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Carol Jones  
Tel: 01270 686471 
E-Mail: carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29th June, 2010 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 

 
The agenda is divided into two parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
 

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS    
       PRESENT 
 

1. Election of Chairman   
 
 To elect a Chairman of the Committee to serve until the next Annual Meeting 

of the Council. 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman   
 
 To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Committee to serve until the next Annual 

Meeting of the Council.  
 

3. Apologies for Absence   
 
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda . 
 

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on 
any matter relevant to the work of the Committee. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will 
be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public should provide 3 clear working days notice, in writing, 
if they wish to ask a question at the meeting, in order for an informed answer 
to be given. It is not required to give notice of the intention to make use of 
public speaking provision, however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours notice is encouraged. 
 

6. Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 1 - 22) 
 
 The Committee is asked to approve the Annual Governance Statement for 

signature by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.   
 

7. Annual Report  (Pages 23 - 56) 
 
 To note the Annual Report of the Head of Audit and Compliance.  

 
8. Draft Statement of Accounts - 2009-2010  (Pages 57 - 74) 
 
 To approve the draft Statement of Accounts 2009-2010 by 30 June 2010 in 

accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by 
the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006. 
 
Note:  The attached revised report was tabled at the meeting and replaces 
that which was originally published with the agenda.  

 
9. Calendar of Meetings - 2010-2011   
 
 The Committee is recommended to approve the following dates for its 

meetings for the remainder of the Municipal Year.  All meetings are to be 
held at Westfields, Sandbach. 
 

30
th
 September 

 
Thursday 10.00 am  

17
th
 November 

 
Wednesday 10.00 am  

25
th
 January 2011 

 
Tuesday 2.00 pm  

29
th
 March 

 
Tuesday  2.00 pm  

 
 



    

v.1.2 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 29 June 2010 
Report of:   Corporate Governance Group 
Title:    Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2009/10 
________________________________________________________________ 
                                                               
 
1.0  Report Summary 

1.1  As reported to the Governance and Constitution Committee on 21st 
January 2010, the Council is required to prepare and publish an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).  This requirement was introduced by the 
revised CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance Framework (Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government) and is necessary to meet the statutory 
requirement set out in Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
(2003 as amended). 

1.2 The purpose of the AGS process is to provide a continuous review of the 
organisation’s governance arrangements so as to give assurance on the 
effectiveness on the processes and/or to address identified weaknesses. 
This report and Appendix A are the results of that review. 

1.3 The review of governance arrangements in place for 2009/10 has been 
informed by the work of Internal Audit and senior managers and also 
comments made by the External Auditors and other review 
agencies/inspectorates. The sources of assurance include: 

� Directors and Managers assigned with the ownership of risks and delivery 
of services through the risk management process 

� The Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer in meeting statutory 
responsibilities 

� Internal Audit, through the annual and interim reports 
� External Audit through reports and the Management and Inspection 

letters relating to predecessor Authorities 
� Outcomes from other review agencies and inspectorates 
� Directors and Service Managers who independently sign off on the 

adequacy of controls within their service areas via disclosure statements 
� Designated officers who complete AGS self assessment questionnaires 

(in this way compliance with the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance 
will be evidenced). 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



    

v.1.2 

1.4 The AGS has been considered by the Corporate Management Team with 
work being co-ordinated by the Corporate Governance Group. 

 
1.5 In order that Members may discharge their duties, the Committee (or 

predecessor Governance & Constitution Committee) has received reports, 
information and training throughout the period under review including: 

� Internal Audit Annual Report for 2009/10 
� Interim update reports from Internal Audit 
� Update reports on Risk Management 
� A workshop that examines the draft AGS and supporting documentation. 

 
1.6 Regular updates on progress on the AGS Action Plan will be brought to 

this Committee during 2010/11. 
 
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement for 

signature by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. 
 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To approve the Annual Governance Statement in accordance with the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including  
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0  Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond 
 
7.1  No specific financial implications. The production of the AGS aligns with 

the production of the Annual Accounts and will be published alongside the 
audited accounts (approved by end of September 2010).   

 

8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1  The production of the AGS is required by the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations. 

Page 2



    

v.1.2 

 
9.0  Risk Assessment 
 
9.1 The Authority is required to prepare and publish an Annual Governance 

Statement to meet the statutory requirement set out in Regulation 4 of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations. Failure to do so could result in non-
compliance with the requirements of the Regulations. 

 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown 
Officer: Vivienne Quayle, Head of Internal Audit 
Tel No: 01270-529684 
Email: vivienne.quayle@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
Local Government Act 1972 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (2003 and updated 2006) 
CIPFA Internal Audit Code of Practice 

Page 3



  Appendix A   

v.1.2 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009-10 
 
Scope of responsibility 
 
Cheshire East Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted 
in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively. Cheshire East Council also has a duty under the Local Government 
Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in 
which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, Cheshire East Council is responsible for 
putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating 
the effective exercise of its functions, and which includes arrangements for the 
management of risk. 
 
Cheshire East Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate 
governance, which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government. A copy of the 
code is on our website at Code of Corporate Governance. This statement 
explains how Cheshire East Council has complied with the code and also meets 
the requirements of regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit regulations 2003 
as amended by the Accounts an Audit (Amendment) (England) regulations 2006 
in relation to the publication of a statement on internal control. 
 
The purpose of the governance framework 
 
The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, and culture 
and values, by which the authority is directed and controlled and its activities 
through which it accounts to, engages with and leads the community. It enables 
the authority to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives and to 
consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate, cost 
effective services. 
 
The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is 
designed to manage risk to a reasonable level. It cannot eliminate all risk of 
failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide 
reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal 
control is based on an ongoing process designed to identify and prioritise the 
risks to the achievement of Cheshire East Council’s policies, aims and 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact 
should they be realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and 
economical
[...]
uthorities 
 

� The audit function has been undertaken to date by the Governance and 
Constitution Committee. The Committee’s role is to help the Council 
improve by providing effective assurance on the adequacy of its 
governance arrangements as well as the general control environment. In 
May 2010, Council approved the setting up of separate Committees; a 
specific Audit & Governance Committee and a Constitution Committee.  

  
Ensuring compliance with relevant laws and regulations, internal policies 
and procedures, and the expenditure is lawful 
 

� The Council has in place, within the Constitution, various procedure rules 
which set out how budget and policy decisions are made. Officers are 
required to ensure that compliance with relevant laws and regulations and 
lawful expenditure is delivered. Reports provide a section for legal 
implications, and reports cannot go before Cabinet or Council without this 
being addressed.  

 

� The Council’s Statutory Officers have a positive responsibility to report to 
the Council, in respect of: 

 
o Co-ordination of functions, staff and management matters – the 

Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) 
o Financial administration, probity and propriety – the Borough 

Treasurer and Head of Assets (Section 151 Officer) 
o Legality and administration – Borough Solicitor (Monitoring Officer). 

 
� Internal Audit’s annual plan contains a programme of work that includes 

reviews of compliance with policies, procedures, laws and regulations. In 
addition, work is carried out by Scrutiny Committees, External Audit and 
other inspection agencies. 

 

Page 8



  Appendix A   

v.1.2 

� The Head of Internal Audit produces an annual audit report which provides 
assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment. 

 
� The Risk Management Strategy aims to embed risk management into the 

operational management of the Council and risk assessments are used as 
part of the key decision making process. 

 
Whistle-
[...]
. Other decisions, such as 
planning and licensing decisions, have to be made by committees of the 
Council, or officers acting on their behalf. The decision making framework 
has been developed in accordance with the requirements of the law.  

 
� The Cabinet meets formally at least once per month, to deal collectively 

with the high level operational and more strategic business, including key 
decisions of the Authority. Additionally, the Cabinet has adopted a 
scheme of delegation to the individual Cabinet Members, so that they are 
able to take decisions as appropriate within their portfolio responsibility.  

 
Scrutiny Committees 
 

� The Council has appointed five Scrutiny Committees. The role of the 
Committees includes not just ‘holding the Cabinet to account’ but also 
carrying out advisory work on policy development (the ‘Overview’ 
function). Each of these Scrutiny Committees meets a minimum of six 
times during the year. Additional meetings may be required, to deal with 

Page 11



  Appendix A   

v.1.2 

unplanned business such as the “call in” of particular Cabinet decisions, 
ad hoc requests by the Cabinet to undertake policy development work, 
and specific proposals identified by non Executive Members. 

 
Standards Committee 

 

� The Standards Committee promotes high standards of ethical behaviour 
by developing, maintaining and monitoring codes of Conduct for Members 
of the Council (including Co-opted Members and other persons acting in a 
similar capacity) and for employees in accordance with best practice and 
Government guidance. The Standards Committee has formed three Sub-
Committees to deal with the initial assessment of any complaints raised 
against Members; review of decisions whether or not to investigate; and 
to conduct hearings.   

 
� The Standards Committee Annual Report 2009-2010 revealed four 

instances where complaints had been received concerning serving or 
former Councillors. In two cases the Assessment Sub- Committe
[...]
ndix 1 
 

SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES AND ACTION PLAN 2010/11 
 

v.1.2 

No. Area Action Responsibility Target date 

Establish a Procurement 
Board for co-ordination and 
procurement activity and 
links to transformation 
programme. 

 

P
a

g
e
 2

2



   
  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 29 June 2010 
Report of:   Head of Internal Audit and Compliance 
Title:    Internal Audit Annual Report 2009/10  
___________________________________________________________________ 
                                                               
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1  All principal local authorities subject to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2003 (as amended) must make provision for internal audit in accordance with 
the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United 
Kingdom. 

 
1.2 In order to comply with the Code the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance 

must provide a written report to those charged with governance timed to 
support the Annual Governance Statement. The primary purpose of the report, 
which is set out in Appendix A, is to provide an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment. 

  
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  To note the contents of Internal Audit’s annual report for 2009/10. 
 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk 

management processes, control systems, accounting records and governance 
arrangements. Internal Audit plays a vital part in advising the Council, via the 
Audit and Governance Committee (and previously the Governance and 
Constitution Committee), that these arrangements are in place and operating 
properly. The annual internal audit opinion informs the Annual Governance 
Statement. The Council’s response to internal audit activity should lead to the 
strengthening of the control environment and, therefore, contribute to the 
achievement of the Council’s objectives.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



   
  

6.0 Policy Implications including – Climate Change 
  – Health 

 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0  Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond 
 
7.1  The internal audit team must be appropriately staffed and resourced to comply 

with statutory and best practice requirements. The budget for the internal audit 
function currently provides for sufficient staffing levels to fulfil this function.   

 

8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1  The requirement for an internal audit function is either explicit or implied in 

legislation  with s151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requiring Councils to 
“make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs” and 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended) requiring a relevant 
body to “maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit …”    

 
9.0  Risk Assessment 
 
9.1 The Authority is required to maintain an adequate and effective system of 

internal audit in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 as amended.  Failure to consider the effectiveness of its 
system of internal audit, and the opinion on Council’s control environment, 
could result in non- compliance with the requirements of the Regulations. 
 

 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown 
Officer: Vivienne Quayle, Head of Internal Audit 
Tel No: 01270-529684 
Email: vivienne.quayle@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
Local Government Act 1972 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (2003 and updated 2006) 
CIPFA Internal Audit Code of Practice 

 
 

Page 24



Appendix A   
  

 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2009/10   
29 June 2010 
 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended) state that Cheshire 
East Council must make provision for internal audit in accordance with the 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United 
Kingdom. The purpose of this annual report is to facilitate compliance with the 
requirements of the Code of Practice and, consequently, it provides Members 
with the following information: 

 

• an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
control environment comprising the systems of governance, risk 
management and internal control 

• any qualifications to that opinion, together with any reasons for the 
qualification 

• a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived, including: 
o a summary of Internal Audit work carried out in the period 1 January 

to 31 March 2010 
o progress on implementing Internal Audit recommendations for the 

year  

• issues that the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance judges particularly 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

• a comparison of the work actually undertaken with the work that was 
planned and a summary of the performance of the internal audit function 
against its performance measures and targets 

• comment on compliance with the Code and the results of the internal audit 
quality assurance programme. 

 
1.2 This information is provided to the Committee in order that Members may 

discharge the following duties: 
 

• reviewing internal audit performance 

• monitoring and reviewing the main issues arising and actions taken on 
audit recommendations   

 
1.3 The report where necessary, takes account of the year-end position of the 

Council’s control environment and has been timed in order to support approval 
of the AGS.  The inclusion or comment on any area or function in this report 
does not indicate that matters are being escalated to Members for further 
action.  Members’ interest in internal audit should be restricted to gaining an 
assurance that the organisation’s system of internal control is adequate and 
that where audit does not consider this to be the case that action is taken to 
ensure that any shortcomings are rectified promptly. Internal Audit routinely 
follow- up the recommendations that have been made and will bring to the 

Page 25



Appendix A   
  

attention of the Committee any relevant areas where significant weaknesses 
have not been addressed by Management. 

 
2.0 Opinion on the Internal Control Environment 
 
2.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government requires 

the annual report to include an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment.  It should be noted that the 
assurances given by Internal Audit are never absolute because it is impossible 
to examine every activity and every transaction. The most Internal Audit can 
provide is a reasonable assurance that there are no major weaknesses, or that 
the weaknesses identified have been addressed.  

 
2.2 In the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance, the Council has 

generally established adequate and effective risk management, control and 
governance processes, given the extent of the reorganisation. The 
weaknesses identified during the audits have been, or are being addressed.  
This opinion is based upon: 

 

• all audits and opinion based work undertaken during the year 

• Management’s  response to advice and recommendations 

• the AGS process  

• Financial Management Standard in Schools (FMSiS) Chief Financial 
Officer (CFO) Assurance Statement 2009-2010 

• informal feedback from the Use of Resources Assessment 
 
  
3.0 Summary of audit work from which the opinion is derived 
 
3.1 An interim internal audit plan was approved for the first four months of 

Cheshire East. In a year of such significant reorganisation, an annual plan, 
agreed in March and delivered over the 2009/10 year made little sense. 
Resources available were uncertain, staff across the organisation were new to 
posts, little consultation was possible prior to 1 April 2009 and the pace of 
change was high. A decision was taken to adopt an interim plan over five 
broad areas and then build on that for the remainder of the year based on 
consultation, service plans and risk assessments. 

 

3.2 The full Audit Plan for 2009/10 was designed to allow Internal Audit to offer an 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s risk management, 
control and governance processes. The plan was developed using the 
following areas of audit activity: 

 

• Supporting Corporate Governance (5%) 

• Core Financial and Fundamental Systems (20%) 

• Key Service and Departmental Systems (35%) 

• Counter Fraud and Probity (15%) 

• Value for Money/Strategic Reviews (5%) 
 

Page 26



Appendix A   
  

The remaining audit time (20%) was allocated to follow up and responsive 
work. 

 
3.3 A programme of audits has been carried out in accordance with the plan that 

was approved by the Governance and Constitution Committee in September 
2009.  A brief summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived is 
contained below: 
 
Supporting Corporate Governance 
 

3.4 In accordance with Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations the 
Council is required to conduct a review at least once a year of the 
effectiveness of its governance arrangements and publish an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) with the Authority’s financial statements.  

 
3.5 Internal Audit has assisted Management in the production of the Council’s 

AGS for 2009/10 by: 
 

• developing the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance (approved by 
the Governance and Constitution Committee in November 2009) 

• advising on and co-ordinating the assurance gathering process (see 
separate report) 

• completing an initial self- assessment against the CIPFA/SOLACE Good 
Governance Framework which fed into the self assessment that was 
completed by designated officers
[...]
in compiling the AGS  in order to provide a 
continuous review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements 

 

• developing arrangements/auditing key systems that support the CAA Use 
of Resources and AGS process 

 

• investigations/preparation for The National Fraud Initiative (data matching 
exercise) 

 

• a ‘mystery shopper’ exercise, commissioned by the Chief Executive. 
 
5.6 The Section has continued to manage the Council’s Risk Management and 

Compliance function and facilitate the development and implementation of the 
Risk Management and Business Continuity Strategies, Freedom of Information 
requests and Data Protection work across the organisation. 

 
5.7 The Section has also provided advice to Management as requested. This work 

contributes to the opinion that Internal Audit provides on the control 
environment. The main areas where Internal Audit has provided such advice 
include risks relating to new systems, processes and procedures, application 
of Finance and Contract Procedure Rules, Schemes of Financial Delegation, 
ICT Security Policy.  

 
  Implementation of recommendations 
 
5.8 In order for the Council to derive maximum benefit from the work of Internal 

Audit, agreed recommendations need to be implemented. Internal Audit 
therefore continually undertakes follow-up work in respect of all audit reviews 
to ascertain whether agreed actions have been acted upon. Follow-up action 

Page 36



Appendix A   
  

includes a review of the timeliness and effectiveness of the implementation of 
recommendations. Management responses that are judged to be inadequate 
in relation to the identified risk are escalated in order that the risks of not 
taking action have been understood and accepted at a sufficiently senior 
management level. This escalation procedure could result in Internal Audit 
bringing to the attention of the Committee any relevant areas where significant 
weaknesses have not been addressed by management. The
[...]
Governance Committee to approve the 

Draft Statement of Accounts 2009/10 by 30 June 2010 in accordance with 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by the Accounts 
and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006.   It summarises the key issues 
reflected in the accounts, the format of the financial statements and the 
process for audit, certification and publication. 
 

1.2 The Statement of Accounts will be available to Members on 28 June 2010, 
a briefing session will be provided prior to the meeting with any further 
updates to this report. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Members approve the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2009/10 for 

Cheshire East Borough Council. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To comply with the requirements of Section 21(2) of the Local 

Government Act 2003 and Sections 41 and 42 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including  
 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 57



v.1.2 

7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 As covered in the report. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Risk Management  

9.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, as amended by the Accounts 
and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006, require the Draft Financial 
Statement of Accounts to be approved by 30 June 2010. 

 

9.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and the Local Government and 
 Housing Act 1989 require the Statement of Accounts to be produced in 
 line with recommended accounting practices. 
 

10.0 Summary 
 
10.1 This is the first set of accounts for Cheshire East Borough Council and 
 therefore there are no prior year comparatives available in the Income and 
 Expenditure account.  This report sets outs the key areas that have 
 affected the accounts in the first year of  operation.    
 
10.2 The key areas to note are: 
 

• A £64.3m deficit on
[...]
 and the Council has 
already started to prepare for this by reviewing leases and contracts and 
working with service departments to gather together all the required 
information.   

  
 

Page 73



v.1.2 

18.0 Approval and Publication 
 

18.1 The Council’s final accounts will be audited by the Council’s external 
auditors, the Audit Commission, following approval of the Statement of 
Accounts by the Audit & Governance Committee. Adjustments to the 
accounts may be agreed with the external auditor during the course of the 
audit and will be included in the final statements.  There will be a public 
inspection period for the accounts commencing on the 5th July 2010 until 
the 30th July.  The final Statement of Accounts for 2009/10 is required to be 
published by 30th September 2010 and will include the external auditor’s 
opinion. 
 

Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
Name:  Lisa Quinn 
Designation:  Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets 
Tel:       (01270) 686628 
e-mail: lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 74


	Agenda
	6 Annual Governance Statement
	7 Annual Report
	8 Draft Statement of Accounts - 2009-2010



Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Tuesday, 29th June, 2010 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ
PRESENT

Councillors M Simon, E Alcock, D Beckford, S Conquest, B H Dykes,
J Hammond, M Hardy, A Kolker, J Narraway and J Weatherill

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor F Keegan  Portfolio Holder for Resources
Councillor A Knowles Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing

IN ATTENDANCE

Lisa Quinn Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets
Vivienne Quayle Head of Policy and Performance
Christine Mann Finance Manager

Joanne Wilcox Corporate Finance Lead

Paul Goodwin Places Financial Lead

Ross McCormick Team Manager Corporate

Dominic Oakeshott People Financial Lead

Steve Wilcock Performance and Capacity Lead

Ilvan Parkhill Audit Commission

Carol Jones Democratic Services Officer

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED:

That Councillor M J Simon be elected Chairman of the Committee to serve
until the next Annual Meeting of the Council.

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED:

That Councillor A Kolker be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee to
serve until the next Annual Meeting of the Council.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.



4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the
Committee on any matter relevant to its work, or to ask questions.

There were no questions from members of the public and the Committee
proceeded to its next business.

5 ANNUAL REPORT 2009-2010

All principal local authorities, subject to the Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2003 (as amended) must make provision for internal audit in
accordance with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local
Government in the United Kingdom. To comply with the Code, the Head of
Internal Audit and compliance must provide a written report to those
charged with governance, time to support the Annual Governance
Statement.

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Annual Report 2009-2010
the primary purpose of which was to provide an opinion on the overall
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment.

Members were reminded that the role of the Committee was to provide
independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management
framework and the associated control environment.

Officers drew attention to key issues in the report, including —

. Upgrading of the Oracle system

. Streamlining of income-collection. Operational difficulties were
currently being experienced. A new policy was being
developed and would be submitted to the Committee in due
course.

Members made comments/observations and these were responded to by
Officers, as appropriate.

RESOLVED
That the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2009/2010 be noted.
6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Council was required to prepare and publish an Annual Government
Statement (AGS), a requirement which had been introduced by the revised
CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance Framework (Delivering Good
Governance in Local Government) and was necessary to meet the
statutory requirement set out in Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit
Regulations (2003 as amended).



The purpose of the AGS was to provide a continuous review of the
organisation’s governance arrangements to give assurance on the
effectiveness of the processes and/or to address identified weaknesses.
The report detailed the results of the review.

Minor editorial amendments were made to the report, as follows —
Appendix A Page 11  Heading “Cabinet/Other Committees”

First line Delete “Cabinet”
Insert “Leader”

Page 14 Heading “Significant governance issues”

Following “....considered adequate; .....”

Insert  fL however, ........ ?
The Annual Governance Statement would be uploaded onto the website
as part of the accounts

RESOLVED:

That in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Annual
Governance Statement be approved for signature by the Leader of the
Council and the Chief Executive.

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - 2009-2010

The Committee considered a revised report on the Draft Statement of
Accounts 2009-2010 which required approval by 30 June 2010 in
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by
the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006. The Local
Government Act 2003 and the Local Government and Housing Act 1989
required the Statement of Accounts to be produced in line with
recommended accounting practices.

A Member briefing session had been held immediately prior to the
meeting.

It was noted that this was the first set of accounts for Cheshire East
Borough Council and there were, therefore, no prior year comparatives
available in the Income and Expenditure account. The report set out the
key areas which had affected the accounts in the first year of operation.

During discussion, it was agreed that a session be held in mid-September
to offer training for Members on the International Financial Reporting
Standards and to update Members on the key messages arising out of the
audit of the accounts.



RESOLVED

(@) That, to comply with the requirements of Section 21(2) of the
Local Government Act 2003 and Sections 41 and 42 of the
Local Government and Housing Act 1989, Cheshire East
Borough Council Draft Statement of Accounts for 2009-2010 be
approved; and

(b)  That staff in the Borough Treasurer’s department be thanked for
their contribution to the preparation and timely completion of the
accounts.

8 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS - 2010-2011
The Committee was recommended to approve a calendar of meetings for
the remainder of the Municipal Year. All meetings would be held at
Westfields, Sandbach.
RESOLVED:

That the Committee approve the following calendar of meetings for 2010-
2011 —

30 September Thursday 10.00 am
17 November Wednesday 10.00 am
25 January 2011 Tuesday 2.00 pm
29 March Tuesday 2.00 pm

Note: The Statement of Accounts would be submitted to the Committee
on 30 September 2010, following completion of the audit. As noted in
Minute No. 7 above, an additional meeting would be arranged for mid-
September to brief Members on the key issues arising out of the audit.

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor M J Simon
(Chairman)



